RUB / bbl
EBITDA

*
/bbl 1,397 974 1,187 796

Upstream capital expenditures/bbl 541 532 537 459

Upstream operating expenses/bbl 238 230 234 220

Free cash flow /bbl 567 371 469 230

 RUB / boe

EBITDA
*
/boe 1,131 782 957 639

Upstream capital expenditures/boe 438 428 433 369

Upstream operating expenses/boe

192 185 189 176

Free cash flow /boe 459 298 379 184
*The effect of associates is excluded for calculation.

The Company considers EBITDA/bbl, upstream operating expenses/bbl, upstream operating expenses/boe

and the related indicators as important measures of its operating performance. In addition, these measures are

frequently used by financial analysts, investors and other interested parties in the evaluation of oil and gas companies.

These measures have limitations as analytical tools and should not be considered in isolation, or as a substitute for

analysis of the Company’s operating results as reported under IFRS.

The following tables set forth relevant numbers relating to these measures for the periods and as of the dates

indicated:

Upstream Measures*

 For 3 months ended For 6 months ended June 30,

 June 30,

2018

March 31,

2018
2018 2017

Crude oil and NGL production (mln bbl) 390.1 383.1 773.2 775.1

Crude oil, NGL and gas production (mln boe) 482.0 476.8 958.8 964.9
* Excluding share in production of associates and joint ventures.

Calculation of EBITDA

 For 3 months ended For 6 months ended June 30,

 June 30,

2018

March 31,

2018
2018 2017

 RUB billion
Revenues and equity share in profits of associates and joint

ventures 2,065 1,722 3,787 2,809

Effect of prepayments offsetting 35 33 68 96

Costs and expenses (1,692) (1,522) (3,214) (2,562)

Depreciation, depletion and amortization 157 152 309 296

EBITDA 565 385 950 639

Management’s discussion and analysis of financial condition and results of operations of Rosneft for the second

quarter of 2018

37

Calculation of Free Cash Flow

 For 3 months ended For 6 months ended June 30,

 June 30,

2018

March 31,

2018
2018 2017

 RUB billion

Operating cash flow 348 271 619 213

Capital expenditures (229) (223) (452) (407)

Offset of prepayments under long term supply agreements* 42 40 82 222

Offset of other financial liabilities 37 34 71 36

Interest expense on prepayments under long term supply

agreements

 23 20 43 41

Financing of future deliveries

− − − 73

Free cash flow (RUB equivalent) 221 142 363 178
* Based on average exchange rates during the reporting periods (monthly basis).
 Free cash flow estimation for comparative periods includes interest expenses on the prepayments under long-term oil and petroleum products supply

agreements. Interest expenses on the prepayments under long-term oil and petroleum products supply agreements are composed of interests accrued for

the reporting period and offset against crude oil supply under the contracts in the amount of RUB 22 billion and interests paid of RUB 1 billion in the
second quarter of 2018; offset of RUB 18 billion and interests paid of RUB 2 billion in the first quarter of 2018 and offset of RUB 36 billion and

interests paid of RUB 5 billion in the first half of 2017.

Calculation of EBITDA Margin

 For 3 months ended For 6 months ended June 30,

 June 30,

2018

March 31,

2018
2018 2017

 RUB billion (except %)

EBITDA 565 385 950 639

Revenues and equity share in profits of associates and joint

ventures 2,065 1,722 3,787 2,809

Effect of prepayments offsetting 35 33 68 96

Adjusted revenues 2,100 1,755 3,855 2,905

EBITDA margin 26.9% 21.9% 24.6% 22.0%

Calculation of Net Income Margin attributable to Rosneft shareholders

 For 3 months ended For 6 months ended June 30,

 June 30,

2018

March 31,

2018
2018 2017

 RUB billion (except %)

Net income attributable to Rosneft shareholders 228 81 309 75

Revenues and equity share in profits of associates and joint

ventures 2,065 1,722 3,787 2,809

Net income margin 11.0% 4.7% 8.2% 2.7%

Calculation of Current ratio

As of the date June 30, 2018 March 31, 2018 June 30, 2017

 RUB billion (except ratios)

Current assets 2,531 2,190 1,882

Current liabilities 2,777 2,786 3,138

Current ratio  0.91 0.79 0.60

.

Management’s discussion and analysis of financial condition and results of operations of Rosneft for the second

quarter of 2018

38

Consolidated financial highlights (in USD terms)

Consolidated statement of profit or loss*

 For 3 months ended For 6 months ended June 30,

June 30,

2018

March 31,

2018
2018 2017

 USD billion

Total revenues and equity share in profits of

associates and joint ventures 33.9 30.9 64.8 50.1

Costs and expenses

Production and operating expenses  2.1 2.8 4.9 5.1

Cost of purchased oil, gas, petroleum products

and refining costs 4.6 4.1 8.7 6.3

General and administrative expenses  0.7 0.6 1.3 1.3

Pipeline tariffs and transportation costs  2.5 2.8 5.3 5.1

Exploration expenses  0.1 – 0.1 0.1

Depreciation, depletion and amortization  2.5 2.7 5.2 5.1

Taxes other than income tax  10.9 10.0 20.9 15.6

Export customs duty  3.9 3.8 7.7 5.6

Total costs and expenses 27.3 26.8 54.1 44.2

Operating income 6.6 4.1 10.7 5.9

Finance income 0.5 0.5 1.0 1.0

Finance expenses (1.2) (1.1) (2.3) (1.9)

Other income 0.5 0.1 0.6 –

Other expenses (1.2) (0.3) (1.5) (0.3)

Foreign exchange differences 0.6 (0.5) 0.1 (1.5)

Cash flow hedges reclassified to profit or loss (0.6) (0.6) (1.2) (1.3)

Income before income tax 5.2 2.2 7.4 1.9

Income tax expense (1.1) (0.5) (1.6) (0.3)

Net income 4.1 1.7 5.8 1.6

Net income attributable to Rosneft shareholders 3.6 1.5 5.1 1.3
*Calculated using average monthly USD exchange rates based on the Central Bank of Russia data for the reporting period (Appendix 2).